will not be required to make a take-over offer under Rule 14 if, as a result of the Company purchasing or
acquiring its Shares, the voting rights of such Shareholder in the Company would increase to 30% or more, or,
if such Shareholders holds between 30% and 50% of the Company’s voting rights, the voting rights of such
Shareholders would increase by more than 1% in any period of six months. Such a Shareholder need not abstain
from voting in respect of the Ordinary Resolution authorising the Share Purchase Mandate.

13

Shareholders are advised to consult their professional advisers and/or the Securities Industry Council
at the earliest opportunity as to whether an obligation to make a takeover offer would arise by reason of
any Share Purchases by the Company.

3.	 DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

Based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders, as at the Latest Practicable
Date, the shareholding interests of the Directors and the Substantial Shareholders are set out below:

Before Shares Purchases
After Shares
Purchases(2)

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest(1) Total Interest(3)

Directors (No. of Shares) (No. of Shares) No. of Shares % %

Melvin Goh 75,189,200 40,000,000 115,189,200 43.5 48.3

Andy Goh 63,815,600 10,500,000 74,315,600 28.0 31.2

Ng Tiak Soon – – – – –

Tan Siok Sing – – – – –

Lim Kim Quee – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders

Melvin Goh 75,189,200 40,000,000 115,189,200 43.5 48.3

Andy Goh 63,815,600 10,500,000 74,315,600 28.0 31.2

Notes:

(1)	 As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date comprising 265,000,000 Shares.
(2) 	 Assuming that the Company purchases the maximum number of 26,500,000 Shares under the Share Purchase Mandate.
(3) 	 As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares comprising 265,000,000 Shares.

Melvin Goh and Andy Goh are siblings and are deemed under the Take-over Code to be parties acting in concert with
each other. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Melvin Goh and Andy Goh have an aggregate interest in 189,504,800
Shares, which is equivalent to 71.5% of the total voting rights of the Company. As their aggregated interest is more than